

<p>Supreme Court, State of Colorado 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Setting Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2013–2014 #85, #86, #87, and #88 (Unofficially Captioned “Oil and Gas Operations”)</p> <p>Petitioners/Cross-Respondents: Mizraim Cordero and Scott Prestidge;</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents/Cross-Petitioners: Caitlin Leahy and Gregory Diamond;</p> <p>and</p> <p>Ballot Title Setting Board: Suzanne Staiert, Daniel Domenico, and Jason Gelender.</p>	<p>▲ Court Use Only ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Petitioners: Sarah M. Clark, #39367 Michael F. Feeley, #12266 Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck LLP 410 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2200 Denver, Colorado 80202 303.223.1100 tel 303.223.1111 fax sclark@bhfs.com, mfeeley@bhfs.com</p>	<p>Case Nos.: 14SA116 (Initiative #85) 14SA119 (Initiative #86) 14SA122 (Initiative #87) 14SA125 (Initiative #88)</p>
<p>Consolidated Answer Brief of Petitioners/Cross-Respondents Concerning Proposed Initiatives 2013–2014 #85, #86, #87, and #88 (Unofficially Captioned “Oil and Gas Operations”)</p>

Table of Contents

	Page
I. Summary of Argument	1
II. Argument	2
A. The Title Board correctly determined that the term “hydraulic fracturing” is politically charged and polarizing and should not be included in the titles set for Initiatives #85–#88.....	2
B. The “not a taking” provision contained in Initiatives #85–#87 is a surreptitious second subject.....	6
1. Whether a proposed initiative complies with the Colorado Constitution’s single-subject requirement is a question of law that must be reviewed de novo	6
2. The “not a taking” provision would spring surprise on voters.....	8
C. The Initiatives’ titles improperly omit key provisions, fail to explain incongruous elements, use a catch phrase, and improperly conflict with titles previously set.	11
1. The titles fail to inform voters that federal takings claims are unaffected by the Initiatives’ “not a taking” provision.....	11
2. The titles fail to alert voters that the Initiatives appear to apply exclusively to oil and gas resources owned by the state.....	14
3. The titles improperly use the catch phrase “statewide setback,” which can easily form the basis of a campaign slogan	17
4. The Title Board has disregarded section 1-40-106(3)(b)’s requirement that titles shall not conflict	19
III. Conclusion and Relief Requested	21

Table of Authorities

	Page
CASES	
<i>In re Governmental Business</i> , 875 P.2d 871 (Colo. 1994)	17
<i>In re Public Rights in Waters II</i> , 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995)	7
<i>In re Rights of Public to Uninterrupted Service by Public Employees</i> , 613 P.2d 867 (Colo. 1980)	19
<i>In re TABOR</i> , 900 P.2d 121 (Colo. 1995)	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 1999–2000 No. 258(A)</i> , 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000)	4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2009–2010 No. 45</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010)	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 1999–2000 No. 255</i> , 4 P.3d 485 (Colo. 2000)	12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2009–2010 No. 258(A)</i> , 4 P.3d 1094, 1100	5, 11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, and Summary for 1997–1998 No. 112</i> , 962 P.2d 255 (Colo. 1998)	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999–2000 No. 104</i> , 987 P.2d 249 (Colo. 1999)	16
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999–2000 Nos.</i> <i>245(f) and 245(g)</i> , 1 P.3d 739 (Colo. 2000)	20
<i>Kemper v. Hamilton (In re Ballot Title 2007–2008 No. 17)</i> , 172 P.3d 871 (Colo. 2007)	8
<i>Say v. Baker</i> , 322 P.2d 317 (Colo. 1958)	4, 5
STATUTES	
§ 1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S. (2013)	1, 19, 20, 21
§ 1-40-106.5, C.R.S. (2013)	7, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
William Safire, <i>Safire’s Political Dictionary</i> (2008)	17, 18
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Colo. const. article V, § 1(5.5)	7, 8
